Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed.
- 2. Actega Terra GmbH shall pay the costs.
- (1) OJ C 46, 9.2.2015.

Order of the General Court of 27 November 2015 — Italy v Commission

(Case T-809/14) (1)

(Action for annulment — Language regime — Vacancy notice for the post of Director of the Translation Centre for bodies of the European Union — Linguistic requirements in the on-line presentation module for candidates — Alleged discrepancy with the vacancy notice published in the Official Journal — Letter sent by the Commission following the closure of the application procedure — Inadmissible)

(2016/C 038/74)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Applicant: Italian Republic (represented by: G. Palmieri, Agent and P. Gentili, avvocato dello Stato)

Defendant: European Commission (represented by: J. Currall and G. Gattinara, Agents)

Re:

Application for annulment of a decision allegedly made by the Commission contained in a letter of 2 October 2014, sent to the Director General for the European Union of the Italian Ministry of Foreign Affairs by the Commission Director General of the Directorate-General (DG) for Human Resources and Security.

Operative part of the order

- 1. The action is dismissed.
- 2. The Italian Republic is ordered to pay the costs.

(1) OJ C 46, 9.2.2015.

Order of the General Court of 1 December 2015 — Banco Espírito Santo v Commission

(Case T-814/14) (1)

(Action for annulment — State aid — Aid to the Portuguese authorities for the resolution of the financial institution Banco Espírito Santo SA — Creation of a bridge bank — Decision not to raise objections — Commitments made by the Portuguese authorities — Monitoring of compliance with their commitments by a trustee — Payment of the trustee by the bad bank — Application for partial annulment — Inadmissible)

(2016/C 038/75)

Language of the case: Portuguese

Parties

Applicant: Banco Espírito Santo SA (Lisbon, Portugal) (represented by: M. Gorjão-Henriques and L.Bordalo e Sá, lawyers)